a Low Noise, Matched
Dual Monolithic Transistor
MAT02
FEATURES
Low Offset Voltage: 50 �V max
Low Noise Voltage at 100 Hz, 1 mA: 1.0 nV/√Hz max
High Gain (hFE):
500 min at IC = 1 mA

Operating Temperature Range
MAT02E, F  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –25°C to +85°C
ORDERING GUIDE
VOS max Temperature Package
Model (TA = 25�C) Range Option
MAT02EH 50 µV –25°C to +85°C TO-78
MAT02FH 150 µV –25°C to +85°C TO-78
Operating Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +150°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged devices.
2Rating applies to applications using heat sinking to control case temperature.
Derate linearly at 16.4 mW/°C for case temperature above 40°C.
3Rating applies to applications not using a heat sinking; devices in free air only.
Derate linearly at 6.3 mW/°C for ambient temperature above 70°C.
MAT02
–4– REV. E
TPC 1. Current Gain vs.
Collector Current
TPC 4. Base-Emitter-On
Voltage vs. Collector Current
TPC 7. Saturation Voltage
vs. Collector Current
TPC 2. Current Gain
vs. Temperature
TPC 5. Small Signal Input
Resistance vs. Collector Current
TPC 8. Noise Voltage
Density vs. Frequency
TPC 3. Gain Bandwidth
vs. Collector Current
TPC 6. Small-Signal Output
Conductance vs. Collector Current
TPC 9. Noise Voltage Density
vs. Collector Current
–Typical Performance Characteristics
MAT02
–5–REV. E
    TPC 10. Noise Current
    Density vs. Frequency
   TPC 13. Collector-to-Collector
   Leakage vs. Temperature
TPC 12. Collector-to-Base
Leakage vs. Temperature
TPC 15. Collector-Base
Capacitance vs. Reverse Bias Voltage
 TPC 17. Emitter-Base Capacitance
 vs. Reverse Bias Voltage
      TPC 16. Collector-to-Collector
      Capacitance vs. Reverse Bias
      Voltage
     TPC 11. Total Noise vs.
     Collective Current
   TPC 14. Collector-to-Collector
   Capacitance vs. Collector-to
   Substrate Voltage
MAT02
–6– REV. E
Figure 1. Log Conformance Test Circuit
LOG CONFORMANCE TESTING
The log conformance of the MAT02 is tested using the circuit
shown above. The circuit employs a dual transdiode logarithmic
converter operating at a fixed ratio of collector currents that are
swept over a 10:1 range. The output of each transdiode converter
is the VBE of the transistor plus an error term which is the prod-
uct of the collector current and rBE, the bulk emitter resistance.
The difference of the VBE is amplified at a gain of ×100 by the
AMP01 instrumentation amplifier. The differential emitter-base
voltage (∆VBE) consists of a temperature-dependent dc level plus
an ac error voltage, which is the deviation from true log confor-